This leave provision does not operate to limit or reduce leaves provided under 
other articles of the Master Contract. 

A. Eligibility 

Teachers employed by the Bay County School Board who have worked 
for the Board for at least twelve (12) months and have worked at least 

one thousand two hundred fifty (1,250) hours during the year preceding 
the start of the leave may be entitled to a total of twelve (12) work 

weeks of leave during any twelve (12) month period when leave is 
taken for one or more of the following circumstances: 

1. The birth of a son or daughter of a teacher and to care for the

[...]

entire amount to the District. 

ARTICLE XVII 

Insurance/Benefits 

17.1 The Board shall provide basic comprehensive, hospital, medical,  obstetrical, 

major medical, group life insurance protection for a twelve (12) month 
period. The Board shall pay a maximum of seven thousand, eight hundred, 

thirty-three dollars ($7,833.00) for such coverage.  (Group health 

$7,731.00, Group Life $102.00) In the event the Board offers an insurance 
plan option that costs less than the amounts referenced above, the Board 

will pay only the actual cost associated with that plan’s design.